
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH MAY, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Those Members of the Council appointed to the Performance 

Management Board following the Annual meeting of the Council on 
7th May 2008 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman for the Ensuing Municipal Year  
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman for the Ensuing Municipal Year  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 22nd April 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6. Annual PACT Review (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7. Neighbourhood Area Committee Evaluation (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

8. Customer Panel Survey 2 - Quality of Life (Pages 29 - 90) 
 

9. Improvement Plan Exception Report (March 2008) (Pages 91 - 104) 
 

10. Monthly Performance Report - Period 12 (March 2008) (Pages 105 - 124) 
 

11. Spatial Project Monitoring Report (Pages 125 - 132) 
 

12. Work Programme 2008/2009 (Pages 133 - 140) 
 



- 2 - 

13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
9th May 2008 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND APRIL 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers:  Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and R. Hollingworth  
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

96/07 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

97/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

98/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th March 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

99/07 AUDIT COMMISSION - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the Leader of the Council spoke on this item. 
The Leader reported that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter was very 
positive although there were areas which required further development. 
Particular reference was made to the issues of Value for Money and the Use 
of Resources. It was noted that the performance information referred to in the 
report was from 2006/2007 and that there had been further improvements in 
performance since then.  
 
The Board recognised that whilst the feedback from the Audit Commission 
was pleasing, there were still areas which had to be addressed such as 
improving customer satisfaction. It was hoped that this could be achieved by 
changing the focus from the internal improvements which had been required 
to improving external public facing services which would have more impact on 
the customer.    
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
be noted. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
22nd April 2008 

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to include within the new 
Improvement Plan the seven actions set out in paragraph 3 on page 4 of the 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter.    
 

100/07 LICENSING SECTION VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW  
 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the work undertaken by the 
Council’s Licensing Section, in particular in relation to value for money 
compared to Redditch Borough Council. It was noted that in terms of the 
number of licences issued per full time equivalent member of staff, 
Bromsgrove was performing better than Redditch and was third out of the six 
Districts within the County. The Executive Director - Services reported that 
within the Business Plan for the service there would be improvement targets 
and that officers were charged with improving the efficiency of services on a 
continual basis.  
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to cover the costs of the 
service and in this regard the Executive Director – Services undertook to 
provide members with additional financial information including details of the 
maximum fees which could be charged for certain licences.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the issue be included on the 
Board’s work programme for review in April 2009.        
 

101/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (FEBRUARY 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
February 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
the appendix to the report. It was reported that in relation to items 11.3.5 and 
12.1.1 the revised date should read March 2009.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 138 actions highlighted for February within 

the Plan, 88.4% were on target (green), 7.3% were one month behind 
(amber) and 1.4% were over one month behind (red). 2.9 % of actions 
had been rescheduled (or suspended), with approval.    

 
102/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 11 (FEBRUARY 2008)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
February 2008 (Period 11).  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that it be noted that 65% of indicators were improving or stable at the 

period end compared to 74% in period 10; 
(b) that it be noted that 85% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end compared to 85% in period 10; 
(c) that the successes as set out in section 3.5 of the report be noted; 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
22nd April 2008 

(d) that the area of concern set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 

103/07 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 
The Board considered a report tracking the progress of resolutions and 
recommendations made by the Board from the April 2007 meeting onwards.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that in relation to item 42/07 (production of schedule of highway verges 

mowing programme to allow for better co-ordination of mowing and 
litter picking), the Portfolio Holder and The Head of Street Scene and 
Community Services be requested to provide an update for the next 
meeting on the progress made on this so far; 

(b) that the remainder of the report be noted. 
 

104/07 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/2009.  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion in the work programme of a review of 
value for money in the Licensing Section in April 2009, the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.32 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20 MAY 2008 
 

REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF PARTNERS & COMMUNITIES 
TOGETHER (PACT) MEETINGS JANUARY – DECEMBER 2007  

 
Responsible Member 
 

Councillor June Griffiths Portfolio Holder 
Culture & Community Services  

Responsible Head of Service John Godwin  -Acting Head of Service 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report sets out the activities and subjects covered by PACT Meetings 

during 2007/08  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

The Board reviews the PACT programme and continues to offer its 
support in the future. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 PACT was trialled in 2005/06 and is designed to be West Mercia Police’s 

approach to local community engagement. Meetings provide an 
opportunity for Police, Partners and Communities to meet and agree the 
local policing priorities and how to solve issues 
[...]
 District with 
so many people. 

 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 PACT deals with many issues at a relatively early stage which may 

prevent them from being complaints.  
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
  

Procurement Issues N/A 
 
Personnel Implications  N/A 
Governance/Performance Management attendance and the 
review of PACT is part of BDC’s Improvement Plan 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 PACT is a major conduit for Community Safety issues to 
be raised and dealt with and thus fundamentally supports 
Section 17. 
Policy PACT supports Bromsgrove District Council’s Objective 
 of Sense of Community & Well Being and Environment. 
Environmental N/A 
Equalities and Diversity N/A 

 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holders 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

 

Assistant Chief Executive Yes 
Page 7



 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Name:   Graham Rocke  
E Mail:  g.rocke@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881486 
 

 
 

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20TH MAY 2008 
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA COMMITTEE EVALUATION 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1  To formally report the evaluation of the two neighbourhood area 

committee (NACs) pilots and the recommendations agreed at 30 April 
Cabinet. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS AGREED AT CABINET 
  

It is recommended that the Board consider the following 
recommendations made to and agreed by Cabinet on 30 April: 
 

2.1 Authority is delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive to prepare a set of 
core objectives and terms of reference for al
[...]
ing 
this).  
 
Discussion themes for the consultation were identified as: 

• Clarity about the purpose of the Area Committees 
• Linkages with other mechanisms (e.g. Partners and Communities Together 

(PACT) and Parish and Town Councils) 
• Linkages with the community 
• Level of involvement 
• How they were invited / clarity about their role 
• Strengths and weaknesses of existing arrangements 
• Future priorities and challenges  
• (Where appropriate) The level of partner support for arrangements 

 
Section 2 – Desk Review Findings 
 
A desk review was carried out of key literature relating to neighbourhood management, 
area forums and area committees and also of the Neighbourhood Area Committee pilots. 
This included a review of the approaches adopted within similar local authorities and of 
other studies relating to this subject (where authorities illustrate a point they will be 
included in brackets). Rather than identifying best practice at this stage the review 
sought to highlight some of the key issues for discussion and exploration during the 
interviews that Bromsgrove District Council might wish to consider in developing their 
pilots further.  
 
2.1 The national picture 
According to LGA research in 2004, at that time 26% of councils had area committees 
with decision-making structures in place below the whole local authority level (19% of 
districts) and 54% of councils had area forums in place below the whole local authority 
level (49% of districts).  Many more Local Authorities had plans to develop them in the 
next two years, so it is safe to assume that the numbers of Local Authorities supporting 
such initiatives has increased. However, there has only been limited evaluation of the 
arrangements in place and where this does exist it is complicated by the differing aims 
and objectives behind the development of area arrangements and the nature of these 
arrangements themselves. These different aims and objectives can be summarised as:  

Page
[...]
cil has adopted a mature and 
robust approach to developing area arrangements within the District.  
 
There is a strong member role within the NACs and this is well supported by senior level 
support from Bromsgrove District Council and other key partners. The two pilots have 
developed quickly, have achieved some quick wins and are beginning to address wider 
issues both within their communities and in terms of their own operation and structure. 
However, the pilots are still relatively new and have also developed along very different 
lines with a different focus and though this is in part a strength, it also creates some 
difficulties in terms of the future role out of the Neighbourhood Area Committees.   
 
This report suggests some key recommendations for the future development of 
Neighbourhood Area Committees in Bromsgrove District based on the findings of this 
study. Much of the recommended activity is developmental and subject to ongoing 
evaluation and review by Bromsgrove District Council and its partners but this is 
intended to ensure that the aims and objectives of the Neighbourhood Area Committees 
are commonly owned and supported and grounded in the principle of what works for 
Bromsgrove.  
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20 MAY 2008 
 

CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY (2) – QUALITY OF LIFE 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb 

 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To inform members of Performance Management Board of the key findings 

of the second Customer Panel survey which took place in February-March 
2008 (full report attached as Appendix 1) 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Performance Management Board considers the attached report and 

other appendices and notes the findings. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s first Customer Panel Survey was run in May 2007 and results 

reported to Cabinet in September 2007. This provided officers and Members 
with in-depth information about residents’ opinions on the Council’s priorities 
and levels of satisfaction with Council services.  The satisfaction survey is 
due to be repeated in May 2008, with results to be forthcoming in July 2008. 

 
3.2 The attached report (Appendix 1) details the findings of the second 

residents’ survey, which has again been run by SNAP Surveys Ltd, with 
whom the Council has a contract.  The emphasis of this second survey has 
been on residents’ perceptions of their quality of life, and as such the survey 
was themed according to existing LAA blocks.  Residents were asked 
questions covering the environment, affordable housing, Bromsgrove town 
centre, health and wellbeing, children and young people, community safety 
and community cohesion.  DCLG plans to introduce a national Place Survey 
later in 2008 and this will cover similar themes. 

 
3.3 The results of this survey, together with the results of the forthcoming 

satisfaction survey will be used by CMT and Cabinet at their Away Day on 
11th July 2008 to review and the Council’s corporate priorities and key 
deliverables.  The results will also be used in the annual business planning 
process and will be passed to the LSP Board to assist in their review of the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

Community Strategy.  The new Comprehensive Area Assessment 
framework is heavily focussed on perception measures rather the 
process/output measures of CPA.  The reporting of results such as these 
are therefore becoming progressively more important as Councils and their 
partners place greater emphasis on the need to be ‘intelligence-led’ in their 
decision-making. 

 
3.4 The quality of life survey was sent out to 1500 households across the district 

in February 2008. One reminder letter was sent and 704 responses were 
received in total representing a good response rate of 47%.  The confidence 
i
[...]
 closer monitored for speed.  2.  Graffiti is an issue.  3.  
Some District sign are very dated." 
"1.  Police or community support.  2.  Stop locals fly tipping on Chelworth Road/Apsley 
Croft (Birmingham border).  3.  Provide dog poo bins and fine inconsiderate owners." 
"1.  Potholes in Shawhurst Lane.  Walked it 26th March 2008 and counted 53.  2.  Longer 
daily library.  Closed half day Tuesday and all day Thursday.  3.  Bus timetables on 
display." 
"1.  Prevention of traffic using roads as rat runs to and from motorways and Birmingham.  
2.  Adequate drainage for water from heavy rainfall.  3.  Improvement of sewerage 
system to cope with new buildings." 
"1.  Protecting local countryside and no building.  2.  Road types of recycling, i.e. plastic 
cartons/yoghurt pots, etc." 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



Ward results for Worcestershire depicting results of 2006/07 BVPI 
satisfaction survey, Q2 ‘What most needs improving in your local area?’  
(9,404 responses – county and district results combined) 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 89



 

Page 90



08/05/2008 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

20 MAY 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [MARCH 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask the Performance Management Board to consider the attached 

updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 2008. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That the Performance Management Board notes that for the 135 

actions highlighted for March within the plan 86.7 percent of the 
Improvement Plan is on target [green], 7.4 percent is one month behind 
[amber] and 1.5 percent is over one month behind [red].  4.4 percent of 
actions have been rescheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the then Improvement Director.  The 
Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating 
of Fair during 2008.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN MARCH 2008 
 
4.1  Overall performance as at the end of March 2008 is as follows: -  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



08/05/2008 

 
 

February 2008    March 2008 

    
Where: - 

 
 On Target or completed  
 Less than one month behind target 
 Over one month behind target 
 Original date of planned action 
 Re-programmed date. 

 
4.2 In addition to the above detail, out of the total of 135 actions for the 

month, 5 actions have also been deleted, suspended or the timescales 
have been substantially revised.  This amounts to 3.7 percent of the 
original actions scheduled for this month.  These actions are: 
Longbridge (examination of final plan) (2.5); 3 Charter Marks (5.2.5); 
Satisfaction with Artrix (8.2.2); Member Standards (16.2.5); Single 
Status (20.2.6). 

 
4. 3 An Exception Report detailing corrective actions being undertaken for 

red and amber tasks is attached at Appendix 1  
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No financial implications.  
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No Legal Implications.  
 
7. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1  The Improvement Plan relates to all of the Council’s four objectives and  

10 priorities as per the 2007/2010 Council Plan. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1  The risks associated with the Improvement Plan are covered in the 

corporate and departmental risk registers.  
 

9. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Improvement Plan is concerned with strategic and operational 

issues that will affect the customer. 

RED 2 1.4% RED 2 1.5
[...]
for March 2008 Improvement Plan                                     Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 08/05/2008 17:39 13 

 
HR&OD2: Modernisation 
Ref  March 2008 Action Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

20.4.
3 

Evaluate Manager Induction  Delay is due to the effect of the Implementation of 
Spatial/EDMS within HR&OD where the Learning 
and OD Manager is the team lead.  This will now be 
further delayed due to the unforeseen prolonged 
absence of the Learning and OD Manager. 

JP Aug-07 May-08 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

20.4. Management Development Strategy 
 

20.4.3 Evaluate Manager 
Induction 

JP/HP     

 
        Further reprogrammed to March from 

original reprogrammed date of 
November.  This will now be delayed 
once again due to the unforeseen 
prolonged absence of the Learning and 
OD Manager. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
3



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20 MAY 2008  
 

MARCH (PERIOD 12) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief Executive 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to Performance Management Board on the Council’s performance 

at 31 March 2008 (period 12). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

That The Board notes that 63% of indicators are improving or stable at the 
end of the year. 
 
That The Board notes that 75% of indicators are achieving their targets at the 
end of the year.  This figure compares favourably with excellent councils. 
 
That The Board notes and celebrates the successes as outlined in section 
3.5. 
 
That The Board notes the potential areas for concern set out in section 3.6. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The summary of performance is shown at Appendix 1. The full l
[...]
he new 
product upload requirements, then 
there will be delay to the schedule 
and possible additional Data 
Conversion costs 

5 Submit current data specifications to 
new subcontractor early on in 
negotiation process. 

3 

 
Financial Position 
 
• The project has a Capital expenditure of £6.2 million and Revenue of £50,000 per year for 7 years. 

This has remained constant since the start of the project and will remain so due to the contract being 
on a ‘fixed price’ basis. No payment will be made by Bromsgrove District Council to the main supplier, 
MDA, until the project is completed. 

• A feasibility study into the second phase of the Spatial Project, known as FM2, is currently underway. 
While the costs for this phase of £1.2m were included in the original paper to members (and costs are 
included in the £6.2m above), a feasibility study was commissioned to ensure that the originally 
expected efficiencies will be gained from this spend. Cabinet will be notified of the outcome of the 
feasibility study, and permission sought to continue with phase 2.     

 
 

Page 132



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

20 MAY 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD PROPOSED PROGRAMME 
2008/09 

 
Responsible Member 
 

Councillor -  James Duddy, Performance 
Management Board Chairman  

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  -Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the updated work programme for 2007/08 (March only 

as background) and the agreed work programme for 2008/2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the programme and updates it if required. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The recent Audit Commission Direction of Travel report described the 

Council’s performance management arrangements as “robust” and 
“becoming embedded”.  The Performance Management Board has played 
an important role in this improvement, providing a “star chamber” where 
portfolio hold
[...]
t. 
 
Community Strategy Annual Report 2006/07 and Update 
 
Artrix Performance Report 
 
Spatial Project Monitoring Report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

16 Dec 08 Period 7 08/09 Performance Report. 
 
Period 7 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
2008/2009 Predicted Outturn for Corporate Indicators. 
 
Spatial Project Monitoring Report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

20 Jan 09 Period 8 08/08 Performance Report 
 
Period 8 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3progress report. 
 
Annual BDHT Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

17 Feb 09 Quarter 3 08/09 Integrated Finance & Performance report. 
 
Period 9 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
Annual Customer First Strategy Review. 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update. 
 
Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action 
Plan. 
 
Spatial Project Monitoring Report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 
 
 

17 Mar 09 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 

Page 138



Period 10 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
External Audit Report 
 
Direction of Travel. 
 
Council Plan 2009-2012. 
 
Employee Stress Survey  
 
Annual PACT review. 
 
PMB Work Programme 2008/2009. 
 

 
Performance Management Strategy not allocated due to uncertainty about 
resource to complete. 
 
Artrix SLA (awaiting consideration by Legal Services). 
 
VFM Licensing (April 2009?) 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 22nd April 2008
	6 Annual PACT Review
	7 Neighbourhood Area Committee Evaluation
	Neighbourhood Area Committees (Appendix 1)

	8 Customer Panel Survey 2 - Quality of Life
	Quality of Life (Appendix 1)
	Quality of Life (Appendix 2) Countywide BVPI Satisfaction Survey ward results for improvement 200607

	9 Improvement Plan Exception Report (March 2008)
	10 Monthly Performance Report - Period 12

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH MAY 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella, 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. Duddy and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth, R. Hollingworth and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. T. Duddy be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. R. Colella declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Neighbourhood Area Committee evaluation (agenda item no. 7), as he was 
Chairman of Hagley Parish Council. 
 

5/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
22nd April 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/08 ANNUAL PACT REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report which examined the operation and activities of 
the Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings held during 2007. 
 
Members of the Board felt that the PACT meetings held throughout the District 
were an important public forum, enabling valuable feedback to the agencies 



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

- 2 - 

involved and helping local residents become more engaged in community 
development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the review of the PACT meetings be noted; and 
(b) that the Board express its continued support for PACT meetings in the 

future. 
 

7/08 NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA COMMITTEE EVALUATION  
 
Consideration was given to an evaluation report relating to the Neighbourhood 
Area Committee pilot schemes which had been established in the Alvechurch 
and Rubery areas of the District.  At the invitation of the Chairman, the Leader 
of the Council addressed the Board and reported that the Cabinet had 
considered the Neighbourhood Area Committee schemes at its meeting on 
30th April 2008 
 
The Leader outlined how the Alvechurch and Rubery Area Committees had 
been operating, and put forward proposals to extend the scheme to Hagley 
and the surrounding rural area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Neighbourhood Area Committee schemes be reviewed 
again in 12 months' time. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to recommend that the composition and 

governance structure of the proposed Hagley and Rural Area 
Committee be referred to the Audit Board for consideration; and 

(b) that the Board note and approve the recommendations made by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 30th April 2008. 

 
8/08 CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY 2 - QUALITY OF LIFE  

 
Consideration was given to the 'Quality of Life' Customer Panel Survey report 
which detailed the key findings of the second Customer Panel survey held 
during February and March 2008. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor M. J. A. Webb, Portfolio Holder for 
Customer Care and Service, addressed the Board.  He outlined a number of 
the main points contained within the report and highlighted several issues 
which corresponded with the Council's Corporate Priorities.  After responding 
to a number a questions raised by Board Members, Councillor Webb informed 
Members that each Cabinet Member would use the survey results to help 
determine their service areas/portfolio priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the 'Quality of Life' Customer Panel Survey report be noted 
and approved. 
 



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

- 3 - 

RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that each Portfolio Holder be requested to prioritise up to four of the top 

key points of the survey and incorporate these in their respective 
service plans in due course; and 

(b) that the use of the survey during the development of the Council Plan 
be added to the Board's Work Programme 2008/2009. 

 
9/08 SPATIAL PROJECT MONITORING REPORT  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the progress made in 
respect of the implementation of the Spatial Project in the last month. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth, Portfolio 
Holder for ICT and Major Projects, addressed the Board and stated that 
implementation was still on target and within budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further update be given at the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 

10/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
March 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 135 actions highlighted for March within the 

Plan, 86.7% were on target (green), 7.4% were one month behind 
(amber) and 1.5% were over one month behind (red).  It was also noted 
that 4.4% of actions had been rescheduled (or suspended), with 
approval. 

 
11/08 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 12 (MARCH 2008)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
March 2008 (Period 12).  The Board asked for more detailed information on a 
number of performance indicators, to be supplied via email, by the Assistant 
Chief Executive.  The performance indicators were: disabled facilities grant 
adaptations, the amount of housing benefit overpayments recovered during 
2008/2009 and business start-ups. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 63% of indicators were improving or stable at the 

period end compared to 65% in period 11; 
(b) that it be noted that 75% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end compared to 85% in period 11; 
(c) that the successes as set out in section 3.5 of the report be noted; 
(d) that the areas of concern set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

- 4 - 

12/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, subject to the inclusion in the work 
programme of: 
 
(a) a further update report in respect of Spatial Project progress; and 
(b) a presentation by a representative from Worcestershire County Council 

in respect of Youth Service provision within the district/county, as 
referred to at the meeting of the Board on 18th March 2008. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


